

No. 18-1028

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES.
Respondent.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES.
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR HIGHMARK INC., BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF KANSAS CITY, BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF VERMONT, BLUE CROSS OF IDAHO
HEALTH SERVICE, INC., MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF
CALIFORNIA, INC., AND L.A. CARE HEALTH PLAN AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

COLIN E. WRABLEY
REED SMITH LLP
255 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

March 8, 2019

LAWRENCE S. SHER
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200
lsher@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PRESUMPTIONS AGAINST IMPLIED REPEALS AND RETROACTIVITY ARE FOUNDATIONAL.....	5
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW IS WRONG BECAUSE IT FAILED TO ADHERE TO THE CONTROLLING INTERPRETIVE PRESUMPTIONS	11
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS TO SKEW THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS AND IMPERIL PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	14–15
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	9
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	7
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Vt. v. United States</i> , No. 18-241C (Fed. Cl.).....	2
<i>Blue Cross of Idaho Health Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 16-1384C (Fed. Cl.).....	2
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas City v. United States</i> , No. 17-95 (Fed. Cl.)	2
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	8
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>Calloway v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15

<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Employees Ret. Fund,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	17
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.,</i> 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	17
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 21
<i>First Priority Life Ins. Co. v. United States,</i> No. 16-0587C (Fed. Cl.).....	2
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC,</i> No. 17-571, 2019 WL 1005829 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2019)	16
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,</i> 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	8
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	1
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cty., d/b/a L.A. Care Health Plan v. United States,</i> No. 17-1432C (Fed. Cl.).....	2

<i>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	13
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017)	20–21
<i>Molina Healthcare v. United States</i> , No. 17-97C (Fed. Cl.).....	2
<i>Molina Healthcare v. United States</i> , No. 18-333C (Fed. Cl.).....	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	15
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	7, 23
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	16–17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	23
<i>Rock Island, A. & L. R. R. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	22

<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds by Boys Mkts., Inc. v.</i> <i>Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	6, 16
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	8
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	18
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	9, 10, 19
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	13, 18

Statutes and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 18062	1, 4, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
128 Stat. 2163, Sec. 716	14
128 Stat. 2163, Sec. 718	14
128 Stat. 2170, Sec. 741	14
128 Stat. 2492.....	15
128 Stat. 2525.....	15
128 Stat. 2774.....	15
161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015)	16
2015 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 113-235 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	15
H.R. 221, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
H.R. 724, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
H.R. 3541, 113th Cong. (2013).....	16
H.R. 3812, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 3851, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 3985, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 4354, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 4406, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16

H.R. 5175, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
S. 123, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013).....	16
S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
S. 359, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
Other Authorities	
Anthony D’Amato, <i>Legal Uncertainty</i> , 71 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	10
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989).....	6
John MacArthur Maguire & Philip Zimet, <i>Hobson’s Choice and Similar Practices in Federal Taxation</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 1281, 1299 (1935).....	22
Karen Petroski, <i>Retheorizing The Presumption Against Implied Repeals</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	8
